User’s Manual
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual
ii ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
ACS550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACS550-U1 User's Manual (1…150 HP)
• Safety

ide of the enclosure.
• Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code Number
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
ACS550-U1-015A-4 +…+…
AC, HVAC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
  U1 or U2 = Base Drive
  CC = Bypass with circuit breaker
  CF = Bypass with fused disconnect switch
  PC = Drive with circuit breaker
  PD = Drive with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
  2 = 208…240 VAC
  4 = 380…480 VAC
  6 = 500…600 VAC
Enclosure protection class
  No specification = UL Type/NEMA 1
  +B055 = UL Type/NEMA 12
  +B058 = UL Type/NEMA 3R
Power options
  +F267 = Service switch
Input/Output option modules
  +L502 = Pulse encoder interface
  +L511 = Relay output extension
  +L512 = 115/230 V digital input interface
Fieldbus adaptors
  +K451 – DeviceNet Adaptor
  +K452 = LonWorks Adaptor
  +K454 = Profibus Adaptor
  +K457 = CANopen Adaptor
  +K462 = ControlNet Adaptor
  +K466 = Ethernet Adaptor
Miscellaneous options
  +G350 = Thermostatic control of UL Type/NEMA 3R enclosure fans
Ratings and Frame Size
Charts in the “Ratings” sections of the ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual and this
manual list technical specifications, and identify the drive’s frame size.
Note!  Some instructions in this document vary, depending on the drive’s frame size.
To read the Ratings table, you need the “Output current rating” entry from the type
code (see above).
Installation
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect 9
Suitable Mounting Location
For selecting a suitable mounting location for PC/PD configurations, refer to:
• Preparing for installation in the ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual, and
• The Technical Data section of this manual for information on dimensions and
weights.
Installing the Drive (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual)
Warning! Metal shavings or debris in the enclosure can damage electrical
equipment and create a hazardous condition. Where parts, such as conduit
plates require cutting or drilling, first remove the part. If that is not practical,
cover nearby electrical components to protect them from all shavings or
debris.
Prepare the Mounting Location – R7 and R8
The ACS550 should only be mounted
where all of the requirements defined in
“Preparing for Installation” are met.
Frame sizes R7 and R8 have mounting
holes inside the enclosure base. See
“NEMA 1 & 12, R7…R8 Mounting
Dimensions” on page 33.
Where it is not possible to use either

Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 R1
#1/0
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs #8
12 in-lbs
#4
35 in-lbs
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 R1
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 R1
3 ACS550-Px-012A-2 R1
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 R2
10 ACS550-Px-031A-2 R2
#1
18 in-lbs
15 ACS550-Px-046A-2 R3 #3
24 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
20 ACS550-Px-059A-2 R3
25 ACS550-Px-075A-2 R4
#1/0
55 in-lbs
#1/0
180 in-lbs30 ACS550-Px-088A-2 R4
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs
40 ACS550-Px-114A-2 R4
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
50 ACS550-Px-143A-2 R6
350 MCM
354 in-lbs
3 x #3/0
250 in-lbs
60 ACS550-Px-178A-2 R6
75 ACS550-Px-221A-2 R6 2 x 250
MCM
275 in-lbs
2 x 250
MCM
275 in-lbs100 ACS550-Px-248A-2 R6
Technical Data
28 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
380…480 Volt, Terminals
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
2. For ACH550-PC or -PD, this unit is an R4 drive in an R5 enclosure.
380…480 Volt, Input Disconnect Power Terminal Data
380…480 Volt
Frame
Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Identification1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals Ground Lugs
1/1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 R1
#1/0

Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 R2
#1/0
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
12 in-lbs
#4
35 in-lbs
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 R2
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 R2
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 R2
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 R2
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 R3
#1
18 in-lbs
#3
24 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
25 ACS550-Px-027A-6 R3
30 ACS550-Px-032A-6 R4
#1/0
180 in-lbs
40 ACS550-Px-041A-6 R4
50 ACS550-Px-052A-6 R4
#1/0
55 in-lbs
60 ACS550-Px-062A-6 R4
#1/0
62 in-lbs
75 ACS550-Px-077A-6 R6
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs 350 MCM
354 in-lbs
3 x #3/0
250 in-lbs
100 ACS550-Px-099A-6 R6
125 ACS550-Px-125A-6 R6 350 MCM
200 in-lbs150 ACS550-Px-144A-6 R6
Technical Data
30 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Motor Connections
Motor Connection Specifications – R7/R8
Cooling – R7/R8
Air Flow, 380…480 Volt Drives – R7/R8
The following table lists heat loss and air flow data for 380…480 Volt drives.
Motor Connection Specifications
Maximum Motor Cable
Length
Frame Size
Max. Motor Cable Length*
fsw = 1 or 4 kHz fsw = 8 kHz or 12 kHz
R7…R8 300 m 980 ft Does not apply
* Warning! Using a motor cable longer than specified in the
chart above may cause permanent damage to the drive.
Cooling Specifications
Method Internal fan, flow direction from bottom to top.
Requirement
• R7/R8: Free space in front of enclosure: 152 mm (6 in).